the performance of Services, including, but not limited to, direct labor, overhead, fringe benefits, 
and profit. Reimbursable (direct) expenses are not included in the Rates and will be billed 
separately. 

c. The Total Estimated Compensation for the performance of the services is Two 
Hundred and Twenty Seven Thousand Two Hundred and Fifty Three dollars ($227,253.00).  
WSP shall not be obligated to perform services or incur costs which would cause the total amount 
under this Agreement to exceed the Total Estimated Compensation nor shall the Owner be 
obligated to reimburse WSP for costs or make payments which would cause the total amount